Agenda Report



2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way Viera, FL 32940

Consent

F.12

9/15/2020

Subject:

Sykes Creek Zone N Force Main Extension - Rescission of Notice of Award and Rejection of All Proposals

Fiscal Impact:

\$10,824.00

Dept/Office:

Central Services/Purchasing Services/Utility Services/Natural Resource Management

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board (1) rescind the Notice of Award to Youngs Communications, LLC for the Sykes Creek Zone N Force Main Extension, Bid Number B-7-20-27; (2) reject all proposals received in response to this solicitation and authorize Utility Services Department to re-advertise a revised solicitation in accordance with BCC-25 Procurement and (3) reimburse Youngs Communications, LLC for costs incurred for obtaining a performance bond.

Summary Explanation and Background:

On February 13, 2020, the Purchasing Services Department on behalf of the Utility Services Department formally advertised the Sykes Creek Zone N Force Main Extension project. The invitation to bid, B-7-20-27, solicited bids from pre-qualified contractors to install approximately 1,000 LF of 4" HDPE Force Main along South Harbor Drive and approximately 700 LF of 4" HDPE Force Main along Bayside Street, Wavecrest Street, Shore Drive and North Banana River.

Funding for this project is provided by Save Our Indian River Lagoon (SOIRL) funds managed by Natural Resources Management for septic to sewer conversions.

After a delay in the Bid Opening due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, on May 20, 2020 two bids were received in response to the Invitation to Bid. The two companies that submitted bids were Young's Communications, LLC located in Melbourne, FL and T.B. Landmark Construction, Inc. from Jacksonville, FL.

Both companies are included on the Underground Utility Contractor Pre-Qualification List for FY 2020 as incorporated from the solicitation for RFQ 5-20-01. The apparent low bidder was Young's Communications, LLC and no protests were filed in advance of the Notice of Award for this project. On June 8th, 2020, the Purchasing Services Department issued the Notice of Award for this project for Total Bid Price of \$721, 607.00. On June 8th, 2020, the Utility Services Department sent an official letter requesting signed copies of the Contract, recorded copies of the Public Construction Bond (Payment and Performance), and evidence of insurance that meets the County's insurance requirements. All requested documents were received within the requested timeline identified in the transmittal letter. The signed Contracts were reviewed and approved by

F.12 9/15/2020

the County Attorney's Office. The partially executed Contracts were not sent to the Board Chair for review or execution.

Subsequent to the contract execution by Youngs Communications, LLC, staff determined that Florida Administrative Code 62-604.300 (2)(j), titled Design and Specification Guidelines for Low Pressure Sewer Systems, requires "that the operation and maintenance of the pressure sewer system be the responsibility of a central management entity, be it public or private, having indicated prior acceptance." Thus, the responsibility for the maintenance of the grinder pumps to be installed on the private property of each homeowner, originally thought to be that of the individual homeowner, would actually be the responsibility of the Utility Services Department. Consequently, due to the responsibility of the Department to maintain the grinder pumps, the need to enter onto private property to gain access in order to maintain to the grinder pumps, and the total cost to obtain easements for the grinder pumps, the maintenance of the grinder pumps is expected to greatly exceed the similar costs to maintain the low-pressure vacuum system. Thus, the Utility Services Department chose to re-engineer this project.

The re-engineered system will utilize a low-pressure vacuum service for those residents participating in the septic to sewer conversion program. This re-design will better delineate responsibility for maintenance of the installed improvements. Thus, request is made that the Board rescind the Notice of Award to Young's Communications, LLC and authorize the Utility Service Department to re-advertise the revised solicitation for the redesigned system.

In accordance with BCC-25, Procurement, the County Purchasing Manual states that:

"If the County elects to reject all bids submitted in response to a competitive solicitation and concurrently provides notice of the intent to reissue the competitive solicitation, the rejected bids remain exempt from Florida Statute 119.07(1) and 24(a), Article I of the State Constitution until such time as the County provides notice of an intended decision, concerning the reissued competitive solicitation. A response is not exempt for longer than twelve (12) months after the initial notice rejecting all bids".

Because Young's Communication LLC was the awardee, County Staff requested, in accordance with policy, the Contractor purchase and submit Payment and Performance Bonds. This was an actual expense realized by the Contractor. Due to no fault of the Contractor, the award is being rescinded and the County needs to reimburse the Contractor \$10,824.00 for the cost of those Bonds. The savings the County will realize in less than a year by utilizing a vacuum system will significantly exceed the bond cost reimbursement amount to Young's Communications LLC. Those are the only costs eligible for reimbursement due to the rescinding of the contract award. A copy of the invoice for the Bonds is attached to this Agenda item.

The Department spoke with Young's Communication to explain the decision and circumstances of why we were rejecting the bid. Young's Communication understand the Department's decision and had no objection. They are acceptable to the reimbursement as being fair and acceptable.

Clerk to the Board Instructions:

F.12 9/15/2020

E-mail clerk memo to <u>rose.lyons@brevardfl.gov</u> mailto:rose.lyons@brevardfl.gov and mail originals to all departments.



FLORIDA'S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street • P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999

Telephone: (321) 637-2001 Fax: (321) 264-6972 Kimberly.Powell@brevardclerk.us



September 16, 2020

MEMORANDUM

TO: Steven Darling, Central Services Director

RE: Item F.12., Sykes Creek Zone N Force Main Extension – Rescission of Notice of Award

and Rejection of All Proposals

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on September 15, 2020, rescinded the Notice of Award to Youngs Communications, LLC for the Sykes Creek N Zone Force Main Extension, Bid Number B-7-20-27; rejected all proposals received in response to this solicitation; authorized Utility Services Department to re-advertise a revised solicitation in accordance with BCC-25, Procurement; and reimbursed Youngs Communications, LLC for costs incurred for obtaining a performance bond.

Your continued cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SCOTT ELLIS, CLERK

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board

/sm

CC:

County Manager Utility Services

Natural Resources Management

Finance Budget

1-1-1-1-1-1 Willis Towers

Watson

Remit via Standard US Mail: Willis Towers Watson Insurance Services West, Inc.

P.O. Box 731739 Dallas, TX

75373-1739

(972) 385-9800

INVOICE

No. 2700077

Due Upon Receipt

Account Code Total Due Date YOUNCOM-01 \$10,824,00 6/15/2020

Site ID: 5001

Young's Communications Co., Inc. Attn:Teri Buck 424 West Dr. Melbourne, FL 32904

Please return this portion with your payment

Make checks payable to: Willis Towers Watson Insurance Services West, Inc.

	tod	
16724720 06/08/2020 800054136 Atlantic S	ecialty Insurance Company	\$10,824.0

06/08/2020 to 06/08/2021

Florida - Sykes Creek Zone N Force Main Extension

Obliggee: BREVARD COUNTY, FL Description: SYKES CREEK ZONE N FORCE MAIN EXTENSION P&P Bond Amount: \$721,607.00

Sub-Total:

\$10,824.00

Total Due:

\$10,824.00

ACH/WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE NOTE NEW BANKING INSTRUCTIONS

BANK NAME: Suntrust Bank, Atlanta, GA ABA#061000104 Acct#1000261640097

ACCOUNT NAME: Willis Towers Watson Insurance Services West, Inc.

***PLEASE REFERENCE INVOICE NUMBER ***

MD 6-16-2026 # 5201741M

6/15/2020

Young's Communications Co., Inc. Invoice No. 2700077

Page

1 of 1

Wils Towers Watson (hereafter referred to as "WTW") is a member of a major international group of companies. In addition to the compensation received by WTW from insurers for placements of your insurence coverages, other parties, such as excess and surgrus lines brokers, wholesalers, reinsurance intermediates, underwriting managers and similar parties (some of which may be owned in whole or in part by WTW" corporate parents or affiliates), may earn and retain usual and beginning the insurence or contracts with insurers are retained to the will be paid to WTW will very based on the insurence contract or the insurence and insurance contract you select, compensation may be paid by the insurance contract or they are the insurence contract or the parties, such day the insurance contract or the parties, such as the volume of business WTW provides to the insurer or the profitability of insurance contracts with provides to the insurence contract or the profitability of insurance contracts with provides to the insurer or the profitability of insurance contracts with provides to the insurer also may affect compensation. Upon request, WTW will provide you with additional information about the compensation WTW expects to receive based in whole or in part on your purchase of insurance.

5201741m 54 kes creek